an additional amount of HK$11.5 million will be raised, and the net proceeds raised per
Option Share will be approximately HK$0.25.

The aggregate net proceeds from the grant of the Option and the allotment and issue of
the Option Shares are intended to be used as general working capital of the Company
and for future investment opportunities as and when they arise.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not have any fund raising activity on any issue of equity securities in
the past twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

5

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a registered capital of
RMB91,000,000 divided into 680,000,000 Domestic Shares and 230,000,000 H Shares.

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after Completion (assuming exercise in full of the
Option at the initial Exercise Price and assuming that no further Shares will be issued
from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion) are as follows:

 As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Xi’an Northwest Industry  609,500,000 66.98% 609,500,000 63.75%
 (Group) Company Limited  Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares
 (Note 1)

Wang Feng (Note 2) 2,000,000 0.22% 2,000,000 0.21%
 Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares

Zheng Rongfang
 (Note 2) 2,000,000 0.22% 2,000,000 0.21%
 Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares

Yan Buqiang (Note 2) 2,000,000 0.22% 2,000,000 0.21%
 Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares

Other holders of Domestic 64,500,000 7.09% 64,500,000 6.75%
 Shares Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares

Sub-total: 680,000,000 74.73% 680,000,000 71.13%
 Domestic Shares  Domestic Shares

Public
 The Grantee – – 46,000,000 H Shares 4.81%

 Other holders of H Shares 230,000,000 H Shares 25.27% 230,000,000 H Shares 24.06%

Sub-total: 230,000,000 H Shares 25.27% 276,000,000 H Shares 28.87%

Total: 910,000,000 Shares 100% 956,000,000 Shares 100%

Notes:

1. Xi’an Northwest Industry (Group) Company Limited is beneficially owned as to 98% by Wang

Cong, the Chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. Wang Feng is an executive Director, Zheng Rongfang is a non-executive Director and Yan Buqiang

is a Supervisor.

6

GENERAL

The grant of the Option is subject to, among other things, fulfillment of the conditions